covenant on 15 September 2023.  BNZ advised that it does not waive or give up its rights to any breach obligation, however BNZ advise that they will not be taking

any action at this time and thier right to take action regading this breach of obligation continues in full.

Enprise concluded a 1 for 5 rights issue on 22 Septemeber 2023 issuing 2,637,996 new shares ranking pari pasu with the existing issued capital at 50 cents per share

which raised $1,318,998 as per the NZX annoucement dated 29 September 2023.

iSell closed applications for a rights issue on 14 Septemeber 2023 at 12 cents per share. The under writing is subject to confidential conditions that are yet  to be

fullfilled. The valuation of the rights issue was utilised in assessing the iSell impairment (see Note 16 (b))

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Auditor's report.

38

Enprise Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2023

26 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Interest rate risk

The local operational bank accounts do not earn interest.

Profit Equity

30 June 2023 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2022

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+1% (100 basis points) (6)   3   (6)   3

- 1% (100 basis points) 6   (3)   6   (3)

(b) Credit risk

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

(c) Liquidity risk

Contractual maturity analysis less than 6 mths 6 - 12 months 1 - 3 years > 3 years Total

30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

-  Trade and other payables 3,430   -   -   -   3,430

Bank overdraft 949   -   -   -   949

Term loan 1,147   -   -   -   1,147

Lease liabilities 277   274   496   325   1,372

Total 5,803   274   496   325   6,898

The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

Exposure at balance date is addressed in each applicable note. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the Group’s policy to securitize its trade and other

receivables.

The Group manages its exposure to key financial risks, including interest rate, liquidity risk and currency risk in accordance with the Group’s financial risk management